MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

may appoint commissioners to

exercise and control all the property, rights, powers and privileges CHAP. 192. of said corporation, on paying to said corporation the amount of year take control of property, &c. money actually paid in and expended under the provisions of this act; and in case said city and said corporation shall not agree pisagreement, in upon the sum to be paid therefor, the supreme judicial court, at any term thereof holden in the county of Penobscot, upon appliadiodicate. cation of said city, shall appoint three commissioners, whose duty it shall be to hear the parties and determine what amount has been expended under the provisions of this act, the report of whom, or the major part of them, when made and accepted by the court, shall be final; and upon payment of that sum, the franchise of said corporation, with all the property, rights, powers and privileges, shall vest in and belong to said city of Bangor.

This act shall be taken and deemed to be a public act, and shall be in force from and after its approval.

Approved March 1, 1869.

Chapter 192.

An act to secure harmony of action botween the Board of Agriculture and the State College of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arts.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The secretary of the board of agriculture is hereby constituted a member ex-officio of the board of trustees of the state college of agriculture and the mechanic arts.

Secretary consti tuted ex officio member of board of trustees.

In addition to the members of the board of agriculture as constituted by chapter one hundred eighty-six of the laws of eighteen hundred and sixty, the governor, with the advice of the executive council, shall appoint five members at large, of whom two at least shall be from the faculty of the state college of agri-The term during which these shall culture and the mechanic arts. severally hold office shall be determined in the same manner as the other members.

Members at large to be appointed by the governor with advice of council.

Tenure of office.

ally, of not exceeding four days each, one of which shall be held within such convenient distance of the state college of agriculture and the mechanic arts as will enable the attendance of the students and faculty of said college, so that they may have the advantage of the addresses and discussions before the board. The other session shall be at such time and place as may be from time to time other sessions.

shall be held at such time and place as may be determined by the

The board of agriculture shall hold two sessions annu-

Sect. 3.

Sessions, number and length of,

Board may fix time and place of

determined by vote of the board. The first meeting under this act First meeting.

CHAP. 193. secretary of the board of agriculture and acting president of the college.

Expenses, how rendered.

Sect. 4. Members of the board of agriculture shall be paid their actual necessary expenses incurred by travel and attendance at the sessions aforesaid, an exact account of the same being first rendered by each member through a committee of the board and reported thereon. But members shall receive no compensation for time and services rendered.

Secretary to pro-cure aids, &c., to render sessions useful. Expense not to exceed \$400.

- The secretary of the board of agriculture is hereby authorized to procure such aid and facilities as may be needful to render the sessions useful and profitable to the public, the aggregate expense thereof not to exceed four hundred dollars annually.
- All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act SECT. 6. are hereby repealed.
 - This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 1, 1869.

Chapter 193.

An act to set off certain lands from Drew plantation and annex the same to the town of Prentiss.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Certain farms and land from Drew pl. annexed to Prentiss.

Sect. 1. The farms and lots of land owned by John W. Crooker, Joseph Crooker and Elijah A. Crooker, now situated in Drew plantation, in the county of Penobscot, are hereby set off from said Drew plantation, and are annexed to the town of Prentiss, so that the same shall hereafter form a part of said town of Prentiss.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 1, 1869.

Chapter 194.

An act to make valid the doings of the town of Temple.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Temple, doings of in voting to pay money and bounties to soldiers, made valid.

Sect. 1. The doings of the town of Temple, at the town meetings of said town, held on the first day of December, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-three, on the twenty-fourth day of August, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-four, on the twelfth day of September, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-four, the